(First Published in the Columbus News Report_____, 2022)

RESOLUTION NO. 622

A RESOLUTION BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, KANSAS, OFFICIALLY NAMING THE SKATE AND BICYCLE FEATURE LOCATED AT 1501 EAST WALNUT, IN THE REEVES CITY PARK, "IAN'S PLACE."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Columbus, Kansas, controls and manages its City parks for the use and benefit to the public.

WHEREAS, the Reeves City Park located between the east-west streets of East Sycamore Street and East Walnut Street, and between the north-south streets of North 6th Avenue and North 7th Avenue, Columbus, Kansas, is a park and recreation facility available for multiple uses to benefit the public.

WHEREAS, the skate and bicycle feature located on the south side within Reeve's City Park, shall be named "IAN'S PLACE."

SECTION 1. K.S.A. 12-101 *et. seq.*, and the Kansas Constitution authorize the Governing Body of the City of Columbus, Kansas, to transact all City business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the City necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to its statutory authority, the Governing Body of the City of Columbus, Kansas, hereby names the skate and bicycle park feature located at 1501 East Walnut, Columbus, Kansas, in Reeve's City Park, "Ian's Place."

SECTION 3. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force upon passage and shall be published in the official City newspaper.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Governing Body this 7th day of February, 2022.

Vir Grant Spieth, Mayo

ATTEST:

ellor Cherri Chancellor, City Clerk

(SEAL)

